
Meeting Cabinet (Central Winchester Regeneration) Committee

Date and Time Tuesday, 25th September, 2018 at 4.30 pm.

Venue Walton Suite, Guildhall, Winchester

AGENDA

PROCEDURAL ITEMS 

1.  Apologies 
To record the names of apologies given.

2.  Disclosure of Interests 
To receive any disclosure of interests from Members and Officers in matters to 
be discussed.
Note: Councillors are reminded of their obligations to declare disclosable 
pecuniary interests, personal and/or prejudicial interests in accordance 
with legislation and the Council’s Code of Conduct.

3.  To note any request from Councillors to make representations on an 
agenda item under Council Procedure Rule 35. 
Note: Councillors wishing to speak about a particular agenda item are 
requested to advise the Democratic Services Officer before the meeting.  
Councillors will normally be invited by the Chairman to speak immediately prior 
to the appropriate item.

4.  Minutes of the previous meeting held on 10 July 2018 (Pages 5 - 8)

5.  Public Participation 
– to receive and note questions asked and statements made from members 
of the public on issues relating to the responsibility of this Committee (see 
note overleaf).

BUSINESS ITEMS 

Public Document Pack



6.  Central Winchester Regeneration Update and establishment of Advisory 
Panels (Pages 9 - 28)

Key Decision (CAB3077(CWR))

7.  Central Winchester Outline Delivery Strategy (Pages 29 - 50)

Key Decision (CAB3080(CWR))

L Hall
Interim Head of Legal Services

17 September 2018

Agenda Contact: Dave Shaw, Principal Democratic Services Officer
Tel: 01962 848221   Email:dshaw@winchester.gov.uk

Membership 2018/19

Chairman: Horrill (The Leader with Portfolio for Housing)
Ashton
Brook

Non-Voting Invited representatives

Councillors Burns, Hutchison, Mather and Murphy

Councillors Berry (Non-voting Deputy) and Weir (Non-voting Deputy)

In the event of any of the standing or deputy or deputy member not being available 
for a particular meeting, an
[...]


Other invited Councillors:

Burns (P) Hutchison (P)
Mather (P) Murphy (P) 

Others in attendance who did not address the meeting:

Councillors Bell, Berry and Thompson

1.   APOLOGIES

Apologies were received from Councillors Humby and Ashton (Standing Deputy) 

2.   DISCLOSURES OF INTERESTS 

There were no disclosures of interests.

3.   TO NOTE ANY REQUEST FROM COUNCILLORS TO MAKE 
REPRESENTATIONS ON AN AGENDA ITEM UNDER COUNCIL 
PROCEDURE RULE 35. 

Councillor Hutchison addressed the Committee.

In summary, Councillor Hutchison commented that the collaboration of 
members on the Central Winchester Regeneration Informal Policy Group had 
been good and that a spirit of cooperation and wide discussion would be 
welcomed going forward.  The consideration of the way ahead (including the 
urban delivery report and options) had not been shared with members of the 
(former) Informal Policy Group.  

The development of the site would be piecemeal and there should be an overall 
design statement to establish a co-ordinated approach to achieve the outcomes 
desired by the Supplementary Planning Document (SPD). The meanwhile uses 
were welcomed but the lack of (an overarching) design was a concern that 
needed to be addressed (by means of a proper plan).  Examples were given of 
the works that had been carried out in Middle Brook Street, where there was no 

Page 5

Agenda Item 4



2

public seating, and the proposals for the Broadway needed to be properly 
designed so that they fitted in with the area.

The Chairman responded that the delivery options would be considered by the 
Committee in September 2018 and that there would be Advisory Panels set up 
relating to meanwhile uses, including the Broadway.  There would be 
discussions on the way forward.  Experts and interest groups with knowledge 
and skills would be engaged with when appropriate, with the Strategic Director: 
Place providing coordination and having overall control.

4.   MINUTES 19 OCTOBER 2017 

RESOLVED:

That the minutes of the previous meeting of the Committee held on 
19 October 2017 be approved and adopted.

5.   PUBLIC PARTICIPATION 

Mr Gould stated that he was pleased that progress was being made on the 
project.  He enquired how the regeneration project fitted in with the other major 
projects that the Council was pursuing and the process of engagement.  He also 
enquired about the redevelopment of Coitbury House and how this might be 
linked with the St Clement Street Surgery.  He also commented that he was 
looking forward to the opening of the waterways and asked if the drawings for 
the Broadway had the approval of Hampshire County Council.  It was also 
asked whether the City Council could act as developer as it owned 80% of the 
site.

In response, the Chairman provided detail on the staff resources available to the 
Council to deliver its projects and its collaborative working with Hampshire 
County Council on matters such as the reshaping of the Broadway and the 
future of the bus station.  The longer term vision for the regeneration area would 
be run in parallel with short term improvements by implementing meanwhile 
uses.  The Sports and Leisure park contract was uppermost for delivery and the 
Council’s other projects were behind this, but would come forward.  The City 
Council could possibly act as developer for parts of the site where it was certain 
that the works would reflect public desire (and finance and resources would be 
required) and this was a matter that the Strategic Director: Place would take into 
consideration.

Mr Davies enquired about the St Clement Street Surgery’s proposed move from 
its present site.  He noted that the Upper Brook Street Car Park site had 
planning permission for a doctor’s surgery.

The Chairman stated that Cabinet was supportive towards the move of the 
surgery, and that confirmation for a move from the doctor’s practice was 
required.  If the doctors decided to remain in their present location at St Clement 
Street, the site would not be disturbed as the value of the surgery to the 
community was recognised.

Page 6



3

6.   CENTRAL WINCHESTER REGENERATION UPDATE  
(Report CAB3061(CWR) refers)

The Committee received an introduction from Councillor Horrill which provided 
an update on the Central Winchester Regeneration Project.  Councillor Horrill 
emphasised that she was looking for the process to be collaborative across the 
political groups, to involve residents and to engage with interested parties.  
Advisory Panels would also be established to extend the process of 
engagement.

The Head of Programme outlined the report to the Committee, covering items 
including an archaeology, meanwhile uses, the improvements to the existing 
estate and public realm, movement strategy, key partnerships and stakeholders, 
delivery options and viability and governance and engagement going forward.

In summary, the following matters were raised by Members and the Chairman 
responded as set out below:

How the outputs from the Archaeology Advisory Panel would be fed into the 
plans going forward.

The Panel would be meeting with those that had raised concerns, would 
be holding public sessions and there would be the opportunity for 
members of the Committee to talk informally with members of the Panel.

Would the Advisory Panel for the refurbishment of Coitbury House take into 
consideration the requirements of prospective tenants.

The Advisory Panel would assist the Council in terms of design and 
presentation of the building.  Consideration could then be given to finding 
the most appropriate user and to make decisions as to whether it 
required light refurbishment or something more fundamental.  It was 
envisaged that this project would take 6-12 months to complete.

The membership of the Advisory Panels and their consultative role.

Local experts could act as advisors if they did not have a commercial or 
other prejudicial interest in future contracts or the area.  The experience 
of other projects would also be taken into consideration.   Advisory 
Panels would also be consultative and be supported by expert advice as 
necessary, for example in ensuring a good design.  The Advisory Panel’s 
membership would include Councillors.  All advice flowing from the 
Panels would be considered by the Strategic Director: Place, project 
team and this Committee.

The proposals for paving and surfacing, including the Broadway, should be well 
designed and be coherent.

The designs would be taken forward in consultation with Hampshire 

Page 7



4

County Council (who had been involved in good schemes elsewhere).  
The brief would include on-going maintenance following installation.

The Winchester Movement Strategy

All councillors would have the opportunity to participate and comment on 
the emerging Movement Strategy.

The Urban Delivery Report

Information in this background report would be considered in developing 
the approach to project delivery, which would form the subject of a report 
to this Committee in September 2018.

The Design Programme should be divided into different parcels which were 
manageable and coherent.

The Strategic Director: Place replied that there was now a coherent 
vision, articulated in the SPD, which was shared and widely supported. 
The priority now was for that vision to be delivered through short term 
improvements and a longer term delivery approach.  

The Committee agreed to the following for the reasons set out above and 
outlined in the Report.  

RESOLVED:

1. That the contents of the report be noted.

2. That the commissioning of further work on delivery 
options and viability for the Central Winchester Regeneration 
project be approved.

3. That the principles that underpin the governance 
structure and the creation of the first three Advisory Panels be 
approved.

The meeting commenced at 16:30 and concluded at 18:05

Chairman

Page 8



CAB3077(CWR)
CABINET (CENTRAL WINCHESTER REGENERATION) COMMITTEE

REPORT TITLE: CENTRAL WINCHESTER REGENERATION UPDATE AND THE 
ESTABLISHMENT OF ADVISORY PANELS

25 SEPTEMBER 2018

REPORT OF PORTFOLIO HOLDER: Cllr Caroline Horrill

Contact Officer:  Veryan Lyons    Tel No: 01962 848596  Email: 
vlyons@winchester.gov.uk 

WARD(S):  TOWN WARDS

PURPOSE

The purpose of this report is to update members on the Central Winchester 
Regeneration (CWR) project. 

RECOMMENDATIONS:

1. That Cabinet (CWR) Committee approves the Terms of Reference and 
membership for the advisory panels as outlined in this report. 

Page 9

Agenda Item 6



2 CAB3077(CWR)

IMPLICATIONS:

1 COUNCIL STRATEGY OUTCOME 

The Central Winchester Regeneration area has potential to contribute to the 
Council Strategy objectives by enhancing the environment of the area, 
improving the local economy and providing important community benefits.

1.2 Progress made to date aims to support activity in the area in the short to 
medium term while the long term delivery strategy is agreed and 
implemented.

2 FINANCIAL IMPLICATIONS 

2.1 The current revenue budget is £335,000 of which £268,794 has been spent to 
date.

2.2 There is therefore scope to commission further technical work within the 
existing budget but it will be necessary to seek further budget as this area of 
work progresses. 

Request for budget will be included in the report for Committee in November. 
Work streams for additional funding could include;

a) Commissioning long term strategic advisor. Further details on this 
approach are presented in report CAB3080 to be considered by this 
Committee 

b) Budget to procure an architect for the refurbishment of Coitbury House

c) Budget for meanwhile uses 

d) Budget for improvements to the public realm in lower High Street and 
Broadway

e) Budget for short term improvements around the CWR area

3 LEGAL AND PROCUREMENT IMPLICATIONS 

3.1 None at this stage although there will be procurement implications when 
commissioning the strategic advisor. 

3.2 As
[...]
a and 
contribute to economic 
activity in the city. 

Page 11



4 CAB3077(CWR)

secure a tenant.

Failure to implement a 
meanwhile use strategy 
would see vacant space 
and empty units remain 
inactive and unattractive 
and continue to cost the 
Council regarding 
maintenance. 

Agree short term lettings 
on flexible arrangements 
and find a meanwhile use 
to bring activity to vacant 
space – initially at the bus 
station.

Allowing flexible lettings 
and uses across the site 
sends a message the 
things are happening and 
provides the opportunity to 
try new things in the city 
centre. Could provide 
affordable space for start 
ups and creative activities.

Not carrying out 
improvement works to 
lower High Street and 
Broadway leaves the 
Council open to criticism 
that nothing is being done 
to enhance the image of 
Winchester.

Funds may not be 
available to support the 
works.

Carry out the works as 
discussed.

Research options for 
funding such as CIL and 
LEP. 

Opportunity to contact 
partners regarding funding 
and get the word out that 
work is starting in the city.

Failure to hold an 
archaeology event as 
promised by the Leader 
will result in reputational 
damage.

Arrange the event as 
planned and ensure 
sufficient prior 
engagement.

An opportunity to engage 
with those expressing 
concern around the 
approach of “preserve in 
situ” identified in the SPD 
(as dictated by NPPF).

11 SUPPORTING INFORMATION:

Background

11.1 The Central Winchester Regeneration Supplementary Planning Document 
was adopted on 20 June 2018. 

11.2 At the subsequent meeting of Cabinet (Central Winchester Regeneration) 
Committee on the 10 July, Members approved the initial outlined work 
streams and stressed how important it was to make progress.

Agreed work streams are:

Page 12



5 CAB3077(CWR)

• Develop a strategy to deliver the vision and aspirations outlined in the 
SPDA

• Establish the advisory panels as agreed at Committee in JulyB

• Action the refurbishment and re-letting of Coitbury HouseC

• Implement a meanwhile use strategy for the vacant space in the bus 
stationD

• Drive to let vacant property on a short term basis within the CWR 
areaE

• Deliver the repaving of lower High Street and re-visit plans for 
BroadwayF

• Identify and deliver short term improvements to the public realm in 
the CWR areaG

• Agree and deliver the archaeology eventH

11.3 The project team, together with the Head of Programme and the Strategic 
Director of Place have:

a) Confirmed the initial work streams, drafted timelines for those work 
streams and established the advisory panels for the refurbishment of 
Coitbury House, meanwhile uses and public realm improvements, 
initially concentrating on lower High Street and Broadway

b) Drafted a plan for ongoing dialogue around the approach to 
archaeology within the site

c) Drafted an outline delivery strategy for the Central Winchester 
Regeneration area, including short term and meanwhile uses

11.4 This report details the progress made to date in these areas.

11.5 Work stream A: Develop a strategy to deliver the vision and aspirations 
outlined in the SPD

11.6 An outline delivery strategy has been drafted and considered in another item 
on this agenda

Page 13



6 CAB3077(CWR)

11.7 Work stream B: Establishment of advisory panels

11.8 The first advisory panels have been established with terms of reference and 
memberships.  

11.9 The advisory panels are setup to consider and provide comment to aid 
decisions. Decision making powers remain with the Cabinet (CWR) 
Committee or with the delegated authority holder.

11.10 The project team is working on the brief for each panel and this will be shared 
with the panel when they first meet. The Terms of Reference and membership 
for the three panels; Coitbury House, Meanwhile Uses and the Lower High 
Street / Broadway Panel are attached at appendix A.

11.11 Committee members have seen the draft Terms of Reference and proposed 
membership previously and their comments have been noted. It is 
recommended that Committee approves the Terms of Reference and 
memberships of the panels to enable work to progress. The Head of 
Programme, together with the Strategic Director of Place and the Portfolio 
Holder for CWR have developed the governance process so that decisions 
can be made promptly and by the appropriate decision maker.  

11.12 Where delegated authority exists, the appropriate officer will make a decision, 
following comments received from the relevant advisory panel members and 
Portfolio Holder. Where delegated authority does not exist, decisions will 
come forward to Committee.

11.13 Work stream C: Action the refurbishment and re-letting of Coitbury House

11.14 At its meeting on 19 October 2017, the Cabinet (CWR) Committee authorised 
the Assistant Director (Estates & Regeneration) to produce a feasibility study 
for the refurbishment and extension of Coitbury House. £25,000 has been 
spent on engaging Architects, Mechanical & Electrical Engineers, Cost 
Consultants and Structural Engineers to consider the feasibility of the 
improvements and whether it was cost effective to undertake the works 
necessary to let the building.

11.15 The Architects produced a review which identified a number of ways in which 
the building could be extended to make better use of the roof space. Three 
possible options for using the roof to provide more accommodation were 
produced but it was decided that these options should be revisited taking the 
contents of the recently adopted SPD into consideration, to ensure the design 
adheres to the vision for the area. The options considered and rejected are 
listed below:

 A dormer roof extension

 A duo pitch roof extension 

 A flat roof extension

Page 14



7 CAB3077(CWR)

11.16 The project team has established the advisory panel and together with the 
estates team has produced a draft brief for the refurbishment project together 
with an initial time line outlining the next steps.

11.17 This includes procurement of an architect and development of and agreement 
on designs and budget. The construction programme will follow once this step 
is underway. The proposals will be shared with the advisory panel at their first 
meeting on the 17 October 2018.These proposals, with comments; will then 
come to Committee for approval in November.

11.18 Work stream D: Implement a meanwhile use strategy for the vacant space in 
the bus station

11.19 The project team has established the advisory panel and are carrying out 
research into options for pop up uses at the bus station. The options will show 
different potential styles and uses and will outline the costs and management 
structure. Resource is a key consideration as a pop up destination will require 
funding and management. WCC would be required to initially fund such a 
project and there may or may not be a return on that investment. 

11.20 Any destination will need management, both for set up and with ongoing 
lettings, maintenance, cleaning, promotion etc. Officers will look to any 
provider to offer a management contract to carry out this function. 

11.21 Three options will be presented to the advisory panel on 16 October for their 
consideration and comment. These options, together with comments, will then 
come to Committee in November for discussion and a decision on how to 
proceed. Once a decision is made, the project team will develop a detailed 
plan and timeline and implement.

11.22 Work stream E: Drive to let vacant property on a short term basis within the 
CWR area.

11.23 The estates team are continuing work to let vacant space in the CWR area.

a) Former antiques market update

The lease agreement has been signed and the new tenant is now in 
occupation. The fit out has been completed and decorating is due to 
begin shortly. An opening event is scheduled to take place after this. 

b) Gin distillery

The lease agreement has been signed and the new tenant is now in 
occupation. The fit out has been completed and the gin distillery is due 
to open on 1 October 2018.

c) Old Post Office 

Page 15



8 CAB3077(CWR)

Conversations are currently taking place with potential tenants for the 
Old Post Office building. The Meanwhile Uses Advisory Panel will have 
an opportunity to comment on the potential tenant(s) and their 
comments will be taken into consideration by the officer with delegated 
authority before an agreement with the tenant is reached.

11.24 Work stream F:Deliver the repaving of lower High Street and re-visit plans for 
Broadway

11.25 The project team has established the advisory panel and one of the first tasks 
is to revisit existing plans from earlier discussions around improvements to the 
lower High Street and Broadway. 

11.26 Existing plans include removing the tarmac and repaving the lower High 
Street and the pedestrian part of Middle Brook Street with the same surfaces 
as the rest of the High Street.

11.27 Plans for the Broadway include widening of the pavements, removing the 
parking around King Alfred’s statue and landscaping the area to improve the 
area in the short term while longer term plans are developed. 

11.28 These plans were taken to Committee in July for information. Whilst an 
evaluation of how the area functions in terms of bus and coach traffic, there 
will be little scope to remove or reduce such vehicles in the Broadway in the 
shorter term.  However it may be possible to develop options which would 
improve how the area operates in relation to vehicle movements which will 
also provide opportunities for environmental enhancements.

11.29 The advisory panel has a meeting scheduled for 9 October 2018 and these 
plans will be discussed then. The project team are liaising with colleagues 
both at WCC and HCC to produce a draft timeline and this will be shared with 
the panel as the project progresses. Much will depend on whether the existing 
plans are implemented and how the schemes are funded.  

11.30 Options for funding are being explored, in the first instance, for the 
improvements to the lower High Street. Initial estimates for the existing 
scheme are in the region of £500,000. This is for the capital works.

11.31 In addition to the capital funding to carry out the works, HCC will be looking to 
WCC for funding to cover ongoing maintenance. Further details will be 
brought to Committee in November.

11.32 Work stream G: Identify and deliver short term improvements to the public 
realm in the CWR area

11.33 The Informal Policy Group (precursor to the Cabinet (CWR) Committee) in 
February of this year conducted a walk about in the CWR site with a view to 
suggesting short term improvements to the area.

Minutes from this walk about can be seen at appendix B.

Page 16



9 CAB3077(CWR)

11.34 There have been ongoing discussions about how to plan, fund and action 
some of the suggestions and some work has been carried out;

a) Mural in the bus station – designed by an art student at the University 
of Southampton and installed in August

b) Posters outside the buildings at Kings Walk – designs have been 
agreed in line with the current major projects branding and the posters 
are being produced. The tenants in situ have been consulted and are 
happy for this to go ahead. Installation is anticipated to be mid 
September

11.35 It has been agreed by the Committee that the advisory panel looking at public 
realm should revisit this subject and make further suggestions to Cabinet 
(CWR) Committee for a decision.

11.36 The portfolio holder has requested that the lower High Street and Broadway 
improvements are a priority and that the short term improvements should be 
considered in due course.

11.37 The advisory panel for public realm is meeting on 9 October when timing can 
be discussed before commenting back to Committee in November.

11.38 Work stream H: Agree and deliver the archaeology event.

11.39 As discussed at the la
[...]
mething could be done to make the grass area behind the wall 
along Friarsgate more visible from the road, adding that the wall itself is quite 
unsightly. 

Antiques Market
Cllr CH explained that a new tenant will be going into the Antiques Market soon, it is 
taking a little longer than expected but they are a small company so longer 
timeframes need to be allowed for. All Cllrs in agreement that the decision to retain 
the Antiques Market is a good one.

Friarsgate Car Park
Cllr LH suggested planting could be added outside the car park, near the entrance to 
improve the area. 

Kings Walk
Cllr LH flagged that there is nothing drawing you into the area as you arrive on 
Tanner Street / Silver Hill from the Broadway along Cross Keys Passage. 

Page 26



R09 Meeting Minutes

CWR advertising 

Cllr NE suggested a poster could go underneath the St Clements poster on the side 
of Coitbury House
Cllr LH suggested a community art feature could be provided on the side of 
Friarsgate Car Park (white wall)
Cllr GA suggested posters could go outside Kings Walk looking over Friargate Car 
Park and Tanner Street. 

Page 27



This page is intentionally left blank



CAB3080 (CWR)
CABINET (CENTRAL WINCHESTER REGENERATION) COMMITTEE

REPORT TITLE: CENTRAL WINCHESTER OUTLINE DELIVERY STRATEGY

25 SEPTEMBER 2018

REPORT OF PORTFOLIO HOLDER: Cllr Caroline Horrill

Contact Officer:  Veryan Lyons    Tel No: 01962 848596  Email: 
vlyons@winchester.gov.uk 

WARD(S):  TOWN WARDS

PURPOSE

Following the adoption of the Central Winchester Regeneration (CWR) 
Supplementary Planning Document (SPD), which gives a clear vision and direction 
to the development, this report introduces the draft outline delivery strategy which is 
designed to give a comprehensive overarching framework for the approach to be 
taken to deliver the scheme.

RECOMMENDATIONS:

1. That Cabinet (CWR) Committee approves the outline delivery strategy as 
detailed in this report including the development of a scope for 
[...]
d by the Overview and Scrutiny Committee and 
adopted by Cabinet on 20 June 2018.

For further enquires or if you would like to join our mailing list so we can keep you 
updated on the next steps please email CWRegen@winchester.gov.uk 

 The SPD was formally adopted on 20 June 2018.

Page 50

mailto:CWRegen@winchester.gov.uk

	Agenda
	4 Minutes of the previous meeting held on 10 July 2018
	6 Central Winchester Regeneration Update and establishment of Advisory Panels
	CAB3077 CWR update and way forward Appendix A Advisory Panels TofR
	CAB3077CWR Walkabout Minutes 02 02 18 Appendix B

	7 Central Winchester Outline Delivery Strategy
	CAB3080CWR Consultation Statement post SPD adoption July 2018 - Appendix A




Minutes of the meeting


1

CABINET (CENTRAL WINCHESTER REGENERATION) COMMITTEE

Tuesday, 25 September 2018
Attendance:

Councillors

Horrill (Chairman)

Brook Ashton

Other Invited Councillors:

Burns
Hutchison

Mather
Murphy

Others in attendance who did not address the meeting:

Councillors Bell and Gottlieb

1.   DISCLOSURE OF INTERESTS 

There were no disclosures of interests from Members of the Committee.

Councillor Gottlieb declared a personal and pecuniary interest in matters relating 
to the St Clements Surgery and also that he was a member of the Winchester 
Deserves Better campaign group.

Following conferring with the Corporate Head of Resources over his declaration 
of interest, Councillor Gottlieb left the meeting and did not address the 
Committee.

2.   MINUTES OF THE PREVIOUS MEETING HELD ON 10 JULY 2018 

Councillor Hutchison stated that her comments made under Minute 3 – Council 
Procedure Rule 35, had not been reflected fully in the Minute.  She reiterated her 
concerns that the spirit of cooperation present under the Informal Policy Group 
had been lost and that the Urban Delivery Report had not been discussed.  She 
added that the Advisory Panels had not been developed as was wanted.

RESOLVED:

That the minutes of the previous meeting of the Committee held on 
10 July 2018 be approved and adopted.

3.   PUBLIC PARTICIPATION 

Richard Baker, speaking on behalf of the City of Winchester Trust, stated that for 
the Outline Delivery Strategy the appointment of the Strategic Advisor would be 



2

key to its success.  Those appointed to be the Strategic Advisor would require 
sensitivity, understanding and importantly have experience with regeneration ‘in 
the heart’ of historic cities, in order to brief and commission the Master Plan.  
The Master Plan would consider land uses in the Supplementary Planning 
Document (SPD), including pedestrian access, car parking, cultural, retail and a 
bus hub.  The masterplan should consider the Winchester Movement Strategy 
and the wider integration of the scheme into the town.  The masterplan should 
also involve public consultation for its adoption in 2020, with planning 
applications received by 2021.

Tim Fell, in summary, spoke of the need to seek public engagement and to 
harness the expertise and talents of local people and external advisors.  The 
standing Advisory Panels should be appointed at the earliest opportunity and 
would reassure the public, considering subjects such as archaeology and town 
planning.  Of benefit would be the commencing of major public realm projects, 
for example a pocket park at Riverside, city walks, a piazza at the Antiques 
Market and improving the appearance of the former Friarsgate Surgery.  The 
provision of small retail units at affordable rents should also be sought and also 
to integrate Woolstaplers Hall into the proposals.

Patrick Davies, in summary, mentioned meanwhile uses, for example tidying up 
the former Friarsgate Surgery and use of the land behind the bus station, whilst 
not losing sight of long term expectations.  He also asked about the situation with 
the introduction of car parking charges in the Marks and Spencer Car park in St 
Clement Street.

Arthur Morgan, in summary, commented that it was open to interpretation on the 
skills required and in identifying who would lead the project; would it be led by 
the Council and/or a developer?  Winchester Deserves Better had produced their 
own scheme based on the Central Winchester Regeneration (CWR) 
Supplementary Planning Document (SPD), they were not the developer but 
wished to show this to take the scheme forward.  The scheme needed to be civic 
minded rather than commercial with a lot of public realm, museums, and 
performance space, residential and to open up the brooks.  Archaeology also 
needed to be resolved.  It was an opportunity not to be missed.  A key was 
architecture.  The project should be controlled to be financially viable, but not to 
‘sweat the asset’, as the scheme radiated into the whole city and also provided 
an opportunity to revitalise it.

The Chairman replied to the points raised, in particular to Mr Davies by saying 
that the car park in question was leased to Marks and Spencer and therefore the 
monetary collection was in their domain. 

The Chairman thanked the public speakers for their contributions.

4.   CENTRAL WINCHESTER REGENERATION UPDATE AND ESTABLISHMENT 
OF ADVISORY PANELS 

(Report CAB3077(CWR) refers)



3

The Committee received an introduction from Councillor Horrill which provided 
an update on the Central Winchester Regeneration Project, including the 
establishment of the Advisory Panels which would help inform the project 
streams.  Councillor Horrill stated that the three month period for legal challenge 
for the SPD had now expired and no challenges had been received, and that this 
was a material consideration moving forward.

The Head of Programme outlined the work streams to the meeting, as set out in 
the Report.  These were to develop a strategy to deliver the vision and 
aspirations outlined in the SPD; the establishment of advisory panels; the 
refurbishment and re-letting of Coitbury House; implementing a meanwhile use 
strategy for the vacant space in the bus station (a mural had now been 
displayed); the drive to let vacant property on a short-term basis within the 
regeneration area; deliver the repaving of lower High Street and revisit plans for 
Broadway; identify and deliver short term improvements to the public realm in 
the Central Winchester Regeneration area and to agree and deliver the 
archaeology event (on 11 December 2018).

In summary, the following matters were raised by Members and the Chairman 
and Head of Programme responded as set out below:

The Advisory Panels would help to inform projects and would include a wide 
range of participants, including the public and interested groups.  The Chairman 
added that there might be other Advisory Panels appointed as the project moved 
forward.

The SPD assisted in defining the short, medium and long-term options.  For 
example, as the area was contained, the Broadway gateway could be improved 
by landscaping, including providing wider pavements and removing car parking 
by the King Alfred statue.  The repaving of the lower part of the High Street and 
Middle Brook Street were longer term objectives and it was noted that issues 
such as the re-opening up of water ways and the archaeology would need to be 
addressed before the Lower High Street and Middle Brook Street were repaved.

There was also parallel work to be undertaken in balancing strategic direction 
with short-term uses.  Some of the short-term uses could then be judged on their 
success as to whether they became long-term features within the regeneration 
scheme.

The Meanwhile Use Advisory Panel would consider the provision of pop up 
shops.

The Committee agreed to the following for the reasons set out above and 
outlined in the Report.

RESOLVED:

That the Terms of Reference and membership for the 
Advisory Panels as outlined in the Report be approved.



4

5.   CENTRAL WINCHESTER OUTLINE DELIVERY STRATEGY 

(Report CAB3080(CWR) refers)

  The Strategic Director: Place introduced the Report stating that the SPD 
showed the overall approach and was comprised of many interlocking aspects, 
and he would be pleased to take questions and hear views on the approach.

In answer to Members’ questions, the Strategic Director: Place stated that he 
would be working with Members to appoint the most appropriate Strategic 
Advisor to assist in the development of the delivery strategy.  The successful 
Strategic Advisor would be appointed through a procurement exercise and the 
brief for the Strategic Advisor would be consulted on with Members.  The 
Strategic Advisor’s role would be multi disciplinary, looking all aspects of the 
delivery strategy.

Members also commented that the Master Plan was required to define different 
sections of the project, leading to dialogue on each.  For example, whether the 
public transport bus requirement was for a bus station, bus hub or a bus stop.

The Committee agreed to the following for the reasons set out above and 
outlined in the Report.

RESOLVED:

That outline delivery strategy as detailed in the Report, 
including the development of a scope for procurement of a 
Strategic Advisor, be approved.

The meeting commenced at 4:30pm and concluded at 5:50pm

Chairman


